

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

Petitioner,

ANTONIO J. MORRISON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

CHRISTY BRZONKALA,

v.

Petitioner,

ANTONIO J. MORRISON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

*RICHARD A. EPSTEIN
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-9563

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
CLINT BOLICK
SCOTT G. BULLOCK
Suite 200
1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1300

CATO INSTITUTE
ROGER PILON
TIMOTHY LYNCH
ROBERT A. LEVY
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURE, TEXT, AND HISTORY ALL SHOW THAT CONGRESS'S POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE IS LIMITED	6
II. THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT IS NOT AUTHORIZED UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AS INTERPRETED IN <i>UNITED STATES V. LOPEZ</i>	14
A. <i>Lopez</i> Confines Congress's Power Under The Commerce Clause To Matters That Have A Substantial Effect On Economic Liberty	14
B. The Rational Basis Test Does Not Save VAWA Under The Commerce Clause.....	15
C. The Gun-Free School Zones Act, As Amended, Is Not Saved By Congress's Ostensible Legislative Findings	17
D. Congress's Findings Do Not Provide A Rational Basis To Think That The Private Right Of Action Under VAWA Falls Within The Scope Of Its Commerce Clause Power.....	20
III. THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT IS NOT AUTHORIZED UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Guarantees Of The Fourteenth Amendment Protect Individuals Only Against State Action . . .	24
B. The Congressional Findings Offered In Support Of VAWA Do Nothing To Fix The Jurisdictional Gaps In The Petitioners’ Case	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	12
<i>Brzonkala v. Morrison</i> , 935 F.Supp. 779 (W.D. Vir. 1996, <i>aff'd in part</i> , 132 F.3d 949 (4th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Brzonkala v. Morrison</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999) ..	3, 13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	25, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	25
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	26
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	4, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	8
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	13
<i>Houston E. & W. Texas Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914)	9
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) ..	10, 11
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1805)	30
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	13
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	9, 10
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pensacola Tel. Co. v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 1 (1876)	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	26
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	25, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	13
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895)	4, 9, 15
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1967)	25, 29
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883)	25
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veazie v. Moor</i> , 55 U.S. 568 (1853)	9
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	26
<i>Wisconsin Railroad Commission v. Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad</i> , 257 U.S. 563 (1922)	11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8	1, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, §9	8, 12
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §922(q) (Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990)	4, 14, 17
42 U.S.C. §§2000bb, <i>et seq.</i> (Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA))	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
24 Stat. 379 (1887) (Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, ch. 104)	9
49 Stat. 449 (Wagner Act, ch. 372)	9
Title IX (Civil Rights Act of 1964)	2
Violence Against Women Act (VAWA), §13981	2, 3, 5, 27
 MISCELLANEOUS PUBLICATIONS	
Craven, <i>Sex Differences in Violent Victimization</i> (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Sept. 1997)	22
<i>Criminal Victimization 1994</i> (Bureau of Justice Statistics, April 1996)	28
<i>Criminal Victimization 1996</i> (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Nov. 1997)	22, 28
Donohue, Schiraldi, and Ziedenberg, <i>School House Hype: School Shootings and the Real Risks Kids Face In America</i> (Justice Policy Institute 1999)	19
Hearing on the Violence Against Women Act Before the Subcomm. of Crime and Criminal Justice of the House Comm. of the Judiciary, House of Representatives, Second Session, June 30, 1994, Serial No. 93	22
Lessig, <i>Translating Federalism: United States v. Lopez</i> , 1995 Sup. Ct. Rev. 125 (1995)	11
<i>Schools the Safest Place for Kids</i> (NEA Focus, Aug. 12, 1998)	19
Stern, <i>The Commerce Clause and the National Economy 1933-1946</i> , 59 Harv. L. Rev. 645 (1946)	8
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1987) ..	8, 16
